CHAPTER 2013-49

Senate Bill No. 1522

An act relating to the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles; amending s. 320.0804, F.S.; revising and directing the distribution of the vehicle license tax surcharge into the State Transportation Trust Fund and the Highway Safety Operating Trust Fund; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Section 320.0804, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

320.0804 Surcharge on license tax; transportation trust funds fund.— There is hereby levied and imposed on each license tax imposed under s. 320.08, except those set forth in s. 320.08(11), a surcharge in the amount of \$4, which shall be collected in the same manner as the license tax. Of this amount, \$1 \$2 shall be deposited into the State Transportation Trust Fund, \$1 shall be deposited into the Highway Safety Operating Trust Fund, and \$2 shall be deposited into the General Revenue Fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect October 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor May 20, 2013.

Filed in Office Secretary of State May 20, 2013.